feart-07-00328 September 12, 2020 Time: 10:43 # 1
ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 22 January 2020
doi: 10.3389/feart.2019.00328
Edited by:
Michaël Hermoso,
Université du Littoral Côte d’Opale,
France

plant debris and those of bulk organic matter and humic materials,
respectively (data from others’ previous work; Table 3).
C/N ratio is relatively low and generally falls within the range
of 4–10. In contrast, terrestrial plants contain more lignin and
cellulose, so their C/N values are higher (generally higher than
20). As a result, C/N ratio can reflect the relative contribution of
different sources of organic matter in lake sediments; decrease in
Frontiers in Earth Science | www.frontiersin.org 5 January 2020 | Volume 7 | Article 328
feart-07-00328 September 12, 2020 Time: 10:43 # 6
Zhou et al. 14C Age in Lake Bosten
TABLE 2 | 14C ages of sediment samples of core BL13-1-4 in Lake Bosten.
Sample no. Lab. no. Depth (cm) 137Cs age 14C age Cal. 14C age (BP; median prob.)* Old carbon reservoir Corrected ages (BP)
BL13-1-4-15 LPR-1402-09 15 1964 / / / −14
BL13-1-4-22 LPR-1402-16 22 1952 / / / −2
BL13-1-4-20 TJU/C97 20 / 1126 ± 30 1025 1033 −8
BL13-1-4-42 TJU/C98 42 / 1320 ± 30 1264 1033 231
BL13-1-4-50 Beta 491266 50 / 1750 ± 30 1658 1033 625
BL13-1-4-65 TJU/C99 65 / 2844 ± 30 2951 2200 751
BL13-1-4-90 TJU/C100 90 / 3363 ± 30 3607 2200 1407
BL13-1-4-120 TJU/C101 120 / 3373 ± 30 3616 2200 1416
BL13-1-4-130 Beta 491269 130 / 2860 ± 30 2976 1033 1943
BL13-1-4-135 Beta 491270 135 / 2770 ± 30 2864 1033 1831
BL13-1-4-145 Beta 491271 145 / 3000 ± 30 3186 1033 2153
BL13-1-4-150 Beta 491272 150 / 3060 ± 30 3278 1033 2245
*Calibrated by CALIB 7.0.2 (Stuiver et al., 1998).
TABLE 3 | 14C ages of sediments in Lake Bosten from some previous works.
Sample number Depth (cm) Dating materials 14C age Calib. age* Corrected ages References
BST04H 31 TOC 1470 ± 40 1358 325** Huang et al., 2009